

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC11-1737

On Appeal From The Fourth District Court of Appeal
4th DCA Case No. 4D10-4687

WILLIAM TELLI, Petitioner

v.

BROWARD COUNTY AND DR. BRENDA C. SNIPES, Respondents

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
BROWARD COUNTY AND DR. SNIPES**

JONI ARMSTRONG COFFEY
Broward County Attorney
ANDREW J. MEYERS
Chief Appellate Counsel
Florida Bar No. 709816
BENJAMIN R. SALZILLO
Assistant County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600
Facsimile: (954) 357-7641
E-mail: ameyers@broward.org
Counsel for Broward County

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 949930
401 North Avenue of the Arts
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311
Counsel for Dr. Brenda C. Snipes
Telephone: (954) 786-9770
Facsimile: (954) 786-9790
E-mail: bnorris@bnwlegal.com
Counsel for Dr. Snipes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT4

I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY RULED THAT *COOK* DOES NOT CONTROL AND, THEREFORE, THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF FIRST IMPRESSION4

II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY RULED THAT *COOK* SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO INVALIDATE CHARTER-BASED TERM LIMITS ON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS7

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Adams v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 574 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	6
<i>Advisory Opinion To The Attorney General-Limited Political Terms In Certain Elective Offices</i> , 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	17-18
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	8, 16
<i>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</i> , 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)	8
<i>Cook v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 823 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2002)	passim
<i>Dickinson v. Bd. of Public Instruction of Dade County</i> , 217 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1968).....	19
<i>Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 431 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	7, 11
<i>Jones v. Chiles</i> , 654 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	19
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 442 (Fla. 2006).....	20
<i>Osbourne v. Dumoulin</i> , 55 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	23
<i>Sarasota Alliance For Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning</i> , 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010).....	8
<i>Snipes v. Telli</i> , 67 So. 3d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	passim
<i>State v. Du Bose</i> , 128 So. 4 (Fla. 1935).....	6
<i>State v. Grassi</i> , 532 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1988)	11
<i>State ex rel. Askew v. Thomas</i> , 293 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1974)	10
<i>State ex rel. Attorney General v. George</i> , 3 So. 81 (Fla. 1887).....	12
<i>State of Florida v. Broward County</i> , 468 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1985)	7

Taylor v. Dorsey, 19 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1985)16

Thomas v. State ex rel. Cobb, 58 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1952).....10

Wilson v. Newell, 223 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1969).....11

Florida Constitution

FLA. CONST. art. IV, § 5(b).....5

FLA. CONST. art. VI, § 4.passim

FLA. CONST. art. VIII, § 1(d).passim

FLA. CONST. art. VIII, § 1(e).passim

FLA. CONST. art. VIII, § 1(g).....7, 12, 18-19

Florida Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 30.15 (2011)18

Local Government Charters

City of Fort Lauderdale Charter, Art. III, Section 3.02.....25
